

59th WT POOMSAE IR SEMINAR 56th WT POOMSAE IR REFRESHER COURSE [GOLIKOVO, RUSSIA]

1. PROMOTER: WORLD TAEKWONDO (WT)

Website	www.worldtaekwondo.org
Email	education@worldtaekwondo.org

2. ORGANIZER: RUSSIAN TAEKWONDO UNION (RTU)

Contact	Name	Nadezhda Petrova
	Tel	+7 916 518-07-30
	E-mail	nadipetrovna@gmail.com

3. DATE AND VENUE:

Date	Venue
16-20 December 2024 (5-days)	GOPARK HOTEL 4, Shosseynaya str, Golikovo village, Khimki district, Moscow region, 141420, Russia

4. QUALIFICATION FOR APPLICATION:

4.1. 59th WT Poomsae International Referee Seminar (All requirements should be met)

- 4.1.1. Holder of Kukkiwon 4th Dan or higher: However, 2nd or 3rd Dan holder may attend the Seminar on recommendation on pertinent National Associations with the active number of international Poomsae Referees not exceeding ten (10);
- 4.1.2. The one recommended by the pertinent National Association;
- 4.1.3. Holder of National Poomsae Referee Certificate by the pertinent National Association;
- 4.1.4. The one of 21 years or older;
- 4.1.5. Hotel Confirmation Letter from the Organizing Committee
 * <u>It is mandatory for all IR Seminar applicants to stay in the host hotel and venue, and book through the organizing committee.</u>

✓ Maximum participation quota per each country is (10)✓ Host country's maximum quota is (15)

4.2. 56th WT Poomsae International Referee Refresher Course

4.2.1. Applicant holding the WT (Poomsae) International Referee Certificate



5. ATTENDANCE FEES:

Poomsae IR Seminar	USD 400 (Four hundred U.S. dollars)	
Poomsae IR Refresher Course	USD 200 (Two hundred U.S. dollars)	

6. **REGISTION PROCESS:**

6.1. Registration Process: Registration MUST be done by no later than November 30, 2024.

- 6.1.1. Valid WT Global License of the applicant is compulsory for registration.
- **6.2.** Payment Method: (Payment must be made by the registration deadline)
- 6.2.1. Online payment (recommended method)
 - Payment should be made on GMS during the registration process by credit/debit card. Once you click "pay later" on GMS, you will have to pay by bank transfer. Alternate way to pay is by bank transfer. Registration will be completed after the payment is confirmed.

6.2.2. Bank transfer

- Applicants can pay via Bank Wire Transfer to the World Taekwondo Bank Account. Account details & information is provided below. Please ensure that all bank transfer fees are fully covered. Short amount will be requested to be paid. Please include your WT License # and name as reference when you send the fee.

6.3. Please transfer to the following account:

√ USD Account

Beneficiary				
Holder of Account	WORLD TAEKWONDO			
Account No.	272-910010-34032			
Beneficiary Bank				
Bank Name	KEB HANA BANK			
Bran Name	КССІ			
Swift Code	KOEXKRSE or KOEXKRSEXXX			
Bank Address	045-13 39, Sejong-daero, Jung-gu, Seoul			
Account No.	548-910001-82204			



7. REFUND POLICY:

7.1. Registration fee can ONLY be refunded under the condition that the applicant requests for a cancellation via email to <u>education@worldtaekwondo.org</u> ahead of course begin. (By no later than December 15, 2024)

8. VISA GUIDELINE:

8.1. If you need a visa invitation, please contact the organizing committee by no later than 5th of December 2024.

8.2. Contact person for Visa support:

Contact	Name	Nadezhda Petrova	
	Tel	+7 916 518-07-30	
	E-mail	nadipetrovna@gmail.com	

9. ACCOMMODATION:

9.1. Room rates per night, per person:			
Room Type	Rate per night / person	Conditions	
Double room	<u>USD 75</u>	Free Wi-Fi Including breakfast	

9.2. Contact person for accommodation:

5.2. 00110	ice person for t	
Contact	Name	Nadezhda Petrova
	Tel	+7 916 518-07-30
	E-mail	nadipetrovna@gmail.com

10. TRANSPORTATION NOTICE:

- 10.1. The Organizing Committee provides transfer services only for those staying at the official hotel, arrival and departure on:
 - Arrival on 15th December 2024,
 - Departure on 20th and 21st December 2024

10.2. Contact person for accommodation:

10.2.	contact person for accommodation.		
Contact	Name	Nadezhda Petrova	
	Tel	+7 916 518-07-30	
	E-mail	nadipetrovna@gmail.com	

COURSE OUTLINE_RUSSIA IR COURSES

(GOLIKOVO, RUSSIA | 16-20 December 2024)



11. THINGS TO PREPARE:

- 11.1 Writing utensils
- 11.2 Taekwondo Uniform (White color) and Sports Shoes

12. COURSE SCHEDULE

WWORDD TAXAWONDO	Time	Subject	Instructor	Venue
Day -1	14:00-18:00	Onsite Registration		GOPARK HOTEL
	09:00-09:30	Opening Ceremony		
	09:30-10:00	Introduction to WT, Vision of WT Poomsae Championships	Prof. Jun Cheol Yoon	GOPARK HOTEL (Lecture Room)
Day 1	10:00-12:00	Amended Poomsae Competition Rules		
	12:00-14:00	Lunch Break		
	14:00-17:00	Practical Training followed by Scoring Criteria of WT Poomsae Championships (Recognized Poomsae)	Appointed Poomsae Instructor	GOPARK HOTEL (Practical Area)
	09:00-12:00	Practical Training followed by Scoring Criteria of WT Poomsae Championships (Recognized Poomsae)	Appointed Poomsae Instructor	GOPARK HOTEL (Practical Area)
Day 2	12:00-14:00	Lunch Break		
	14:00-17:00	Practical Training followed by Scoring Criteria of WT Poomsae Championships (Freestyle Poomsae)	Appointed Poomsae Instructor	GOPARK HOTEL (Practical Area)
	09:00-12:00	Poomsae Scoring Criteria (Taeguek Poomsae)	Prof. Jun Cheol Yoon	GOPARK HOTEL (Lecture Room)
	12:00-14:00	Lunch Break		
Day 3	14:00-15:30	Amended Competition Rules & Trouble Shooting (Recognized Poomsae)	Prof. Jun Cheol Yoon	GOPARK HOTEL
	15:30-17:00	Scoring Practice (Recognized Poomsae)		(Lecture Room)
	09:00-11:00	Poomsae Scoring Criteria (Advanced Poomsae)		
Day 4	11:00-12:00	Scenario Analysis & Communication (Recognized Poomsae & Freestyle Poomsae)	Prof. Jun Cheol Yoon	GOPARK HOTEL (Lecture Room)
	12:00-14:00	Lunch Break		



	14:00-15:30	Amended Competition Rules & Trouble Shooting (Freestyle Poomsae)	Prof. Jun Cheol Yoon	GOPARK HOTEL (Lecture Room)
	15:30-17:00	Scoring Practice (Freestyle Poomsae)	Prof. Jun Cheol Yoon	
	From 09:00	WRITTEN TEST & SCORING TEST		
Devis	12:00-14:00	Lunch Break		
Day 5	From 14:00	PRACTICAL TEST		GOPARK HOTEL (Practical Area)
	-	Closing Ceremony		GOPARK HOTEL (Lecture Room)